RESOLUTION NO. ____ - 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AND SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION SEEKING UP TO \$250,000.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS THE USDA FOREST SERVICE UNDER THE URBAN AND COMMUNITY FORESTRY INFLATION REDUCTION ACT GRANT PROGRAM, FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE URBAN FORESTRY STEWARDSHIP PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, AND TO PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS GRANT APPLICATION.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute and submit the Grant Application, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, seeking up to \$250,000.00 in Federal funds from the USDA Forest Service, under the Urban and Community Forestry Inflation Reduction Act Grant program, for the implementation of the Urban Forestry Stewardship Program in Department of Environmental Services, and to provide any additional information requested in connection with this Grant Application.

Section 2 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

ATTEST:

MAYOR

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0581-23:ANB:X:\Cases\COMDEV\23-LE0001\LEG\00782849.DOCX